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116 King St, Suite 202 

Madison, WI 53703 

(608) 204-7464 
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MEETING NOTES 

  

Meeting Date:  Thursday, July 21, 2016 – 10:30am – 12:00pm 

DFD Project Number: 14I2O 

Project:  Wittich Hall Renovation 

Location:   153 Murphy, UW-La Crosse 

Purpose:   AV Programming 

 

Attendees/Contact Information:     

Name Company Phone Email 

Scott Schumacher UW-LAX 

Planning & Construction 

(608) 785-8916 sschumacher@uwlax.edu 

Doug Pahl Aro Eberle Architects (608) 204-7464  pahl@aroeberle.com 

Mike Eberle Aro Eberle Architects (608) 204-7464 eberle@aroeberle.com 

Shannon Miller Aro Eberle Architects (608) 204-7464 smiller@aroeberle.com 

Brad Biddick Henneman Engineering (608) 833-7000 bbiddick@henneman.com 

Tim Cole Henneman Engineering (608) 833-7000 tcole@henneman.com 

Jesse Fishman The Sextant Group (412) 323-8580 

x363 

jfishman@thesextantgroup.

com 

Brant Mayer UW-LAX  – IT systems (608) 785-8047 bmayer@uwlax.edu 

Mark Valenti UW-LAX  – IT systems (608) 317-8573 Mvalenti@uwlax.edu 

Joe Gunderson UW-LAX  – IT systems (608) 785-8821 jgunderson@uwlax.edu 

Alfred Hart UW-LAX  – IT systems (608) 785-5477 ahart@uwlax.edu 

 

The purpose of this meeting was to go over the AV standards for the project. 

1. Mike gave an overview of where we are in the project schedule. 

2. Doug provided a summary of the lower level plan showing plan locations that have been laid 

out currently for MEP rooms for equipment. 

3. Doug walked through the other floors to show the general layout of the building.  None of 

the current plans show any additional spaces for MEP on the upper levels, but those will be 

added as we get the plan further along. 

4. Doug walked through the types of spaces that will be in the building, and which AV items 

have been discussed for the project. 

5. Budget currently has $500,000 for the AV 

6. Sextant did the Science Center and should have a pretty good idea of the standard which is a 

55” TV, Medialink push button controller, Mersive wireless link.  Revert to digital signage 

player when the display is not being used in the more public spaces. Each TV to have one 

coax and one RJ45 jack provided in addition to power outlet. 

7. Typically conference rooms will have wired and wireless connections. 

8. Contractor installed AV that Sextant is designing - the AV contractor would handle 

completely.  For some of the simpler areas - collaboration areas etc., if the wiring 

infrastructure is in the wall, quad box with Cat 6, equipment can be installed by the owner, 
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and can be part of the FFE budget. Off-loading some equipment to the FFE budget will ease 

up pressure on the $500k budget. 

9. Teaching Lab will be a lecture room and computer lab. It will depend on the lecturer. The use 

of the room could be very different. Current computer lab models are Dell all-in-one 

computers located to face the instructor, then Imperial Education Pro software is used to be 

able to see any of the computer stations. Likely this room per Scott will be hardwired PC lab. 

10. Statistics methods lab and the Marketing focus group rooms were recently done about 3 

years ago, and the existing spaces would be a good starting point. 

11. Tim Cole made the comment that the Bloomberg terminals have highly intensive requirements 

including, multiple terminals in the same location, lots of electricity, video matrix switching, 

controls and costs associated with program licensing that is a continuing budget item. 

12. Standard classroom is powered recessed projection screen, projector, fixed or movable 

instructor’s station, installed PC, touch panel control panel.  Active learning would be pods, 

but still have front of the room with projection.  The ability to switch displays from the pods 

to the main screen and back, typically they are using the Mersive pods. 

13. Power in the floor is typical for movable table type meeting room spaces. 

14. Current Dean’s conference room has a connected table, and some of the spaces could be 

similar.  More flexible spaces would have power on the wall and in the floor for flexibility. 

15. For digital signage BrightSign media players and titerope player for digital signage.  A player 

is usually behind every TV.  There has been a digital wall discussions brought up on campus, 

but not installed anywhere. 

 

Attachment: no attachment 

 

Cc:/Not in Attendance: 

Craig Weisensel – DFD - (608) 261-7754 - craig.weisensel@wisconsin.gov 

Maura Donnelly - UW System Administration - (608) 263-5742 - mdonnelly@uwsa.edu 

Cathy O’Hara Weiss - UW System Administration - (608) 263-4417 - cweiss@uwsa.edu 

Bob Hetzel - UW-LAX –Administration - (608) 785-6491 - bhetzel@uwlax.edu 

Doug Pearson - UW-LAX Planning & Construction - (608) 785-8014 - dpearson@uwlax.edu 

Laura Milner - UW-LAX CBA - (608) 785-8090 - lmilner@uwlax.edu 

Ken Rhee – UW-LAX CBA – (608) 785-8095 - krhee@uwlax.edu 

Matt Aro - Aro Eberle Architects - (608) 204-7464 - aro@aroeberle.com 

Val Schute - River Architects - (608) 785-2217 - v.schute@river-architects.com 

Mike Adler - River Architects - (608) 785-2217 - m.adler@river-architects.com 

Bill Patek – SmithGroupJJR - (608) 251-1177 - bill.patek@smithgroupjjr.com 

Nate Novak – SmithGroupJJR – (608) 251-1177 – nate.novak@smithgroupjjr.com 

James Hall - Oneida Total Integrated Enterprises (OTIE) - (608) 243-6470 - jhall@otie.com 

Greg Clark - The Sextant Group - (412) 323-8580 x127 - gclark@theextantgroup.com 

Todd Kreps - The Sextant Group - (412) 323-8580 x101 - tkreps@thesextantgroup.com 

John Bengston - Paulien + Associates - (303) 832-3272 - jbengston@paulien.com 

Tom Middleton - Middleton Construction & Consulting - (414) 716-4400 - 

tmiddleton@middleton-cc.com 

Paul Martzke - Immel Construction - (920) 468-8208 - paulma@immel-builds.com 

 


